
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI 

 
Constellation NewEnergy - Gas Division, LLC, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
v. 
 
Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire 
 
  Respondent. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
File No. GC-2021-0315 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC, 
 
  Complainant, 
 
v. 
 
Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire 
 
  Respondent. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
File No. GC-2021-0316 

Clearwater Enterprises, L.L.C., 
 
  Complainant, 
 
v. 
 
Spire Missouri, Inc. d/b/a Spire and its Operating 
Unit Spire Missouri West 
 
  Respondent. 
 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
File No. GC-2021-0353 

ORDER MODIFYING JOINT PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE  
 

Issue Date: December 3, 2021 Effective Date: December 3, 2021 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC; Clearwater Enterprises, LLC; Spire Missouri, 

Inc.; the Commission’s Staff; the Office of the Public Counsel; and the Missouri School 

Boards’ Association filed a joint motion on the evening of December 2, 2021, asking the 

Commission to modify the joint procedural schedule established for these cases. The joint 



 2 

motion represents that the Midwest Energy Consumers Group does not oppose the 

motion. Constellation NewEnergy Gas Division is not a signatory to the joint motion and 

the joint motion does not indicate its position on the joint motion.  

The joint motion explains that the established procedural schedule requires the 

complainants to file their direct testimony today, December 3, 2021. The parties agreed 

that Spire’s corporate representative was to be deposed on November 30, 2021, which 

would have allowed for the use of that deposition in formulating the prefiled direct 

testimony. Unfortunately, Spire’s corporate representative tested positive for the  

COVID-19 virus and the deposition has been postponed. The joint motion asks that the 

filing date for direct, rebuttal, and cross-rebuttal testimony be pushed back to 

accommodate the rescheduled deposition, which is now planned for December 13, 2021. 

The joint motion does not seek modification of the scheduled hearing dates of  

March 7-11, 2022. 

 The Commission will grant the joint motion. 

 THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT: 

1. The following modified joint procedural schedule is established: 

 Direct Testimony by Complainants - December 20, 2021 
 
 Rebuttal Testimony by Spire - January 27, 2022 
 (Response time to data requests changes  
 to 5 calendar days and 2 business days 
 to object or notify of the need for  
 additional time to respond) 

 
 Cross-Rebuttal Testimony by  - February 10, 2022 
 Staff, Public Counsel, and Intervenors 
 
 Surrebuttal Testimony by Complainants- February 22, 2022 
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 List of Issues, Order of Witnesses, - February 24, 2022  
 Order of Cross Examination &  
 Order of Openings 
 
 Last Day to Answer Discovery - March 1, 2022 
  

  Statements of Position - March 2, 2022 
Final Reconciliation Fi 

 Evidentiary Hearing - March 7-11, 2022, 
beginning each day at 
8:30 a.m. 

 
  Initial Post-Hearing Briefs - March 28, 2022 
 
  Reply Briefs - April 4, 2022 

 
2. This order shall be effective when issued. 

       
       BY THE COMMISSION 
 
 
 
       Morris L. Woodruff 

Secretary 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff, Chief Regulatory Law 
Judge, by delegation of authority 
pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016. 
 
Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on this 3rd day of December, 2021. 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
STATE OF MISSOURI 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

 
I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in 

this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy 

therefrom and the whole thereof. 

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, 

at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 3rd day of December, 2021.  

 

 

_____________________________ 
      Morris L. Woodruff 

Secretary 



MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

December 3, 2021 

 
File/Case No. GC-2021-0315, GC-2021-0316 and GC-2021-0353 
 
 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Staff Counsel Department 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov 

Office of the Public Counsel 
Marc Poston 
200 Madison Street, Suite 650 
P.O. Box 2230 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
opcservice@opc.mo.gov 

Clearwater Enterprises, L.L.C. 
Stephanie S Bell 
308 East High Street, Suite 300 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
sbell@ellingerlaw.com 

  
  

Clearwater Enterprises, L.L.C. 
Lauren M Marciano 
320 S Boston Ave, Ste. 200 
Tulsa, OK 74103-3708 
lmarciano@hallestill.com 

Clearwater Enterprises, L.L.C. 
James M Reed 
320 S. Boston Ave., Ste.200 
Tulsa, OK 74103 
jreed@hallestill.com 

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas 
Division, LLC 
Amy L Baird 
1401 McKinney St., Ste. 1900 
Houston, TX 77010 
abaird@jw.com 

  
  

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas 
Division, LLC 
Luke Gilman 
1401 McKinney Street, Suite 1900 
Houston, TX 77010 
lgilman@jw.com 

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas 
Division, LLC 
Joshua Harden 
1010 W Foxwood Dr. 
Raymore, MO 64083 
jharden@collinsjones.com 

Constellation NewEnergy-Gas 
Division, LLC 
Richard A Howell 
1401 McKinney St., Ste. 1900 
Houston, MO 77010 
rahowell@jw.com 

  
  

Midwest Energy Consumers Group 
David Woodsmall 
308 E. High Street, Suite 204 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
david.woodsmall@woodsmalllaw.com 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Karen Bretz 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
Karen.Bretz@psc.mo.gov 

Missouri Public Service 
Commission 
Jamie Myers 
200 Madison Street, Suite 800 
P.O. Box 360 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
jamie.myers@psc.mo.gov 

  
  

Missouri School Boards' 
Association 
Richard S Brownlee III 
121 Madison 
Jefferson City, MO 65101 
rbrownlee@rsblobby.com 

Spire 
Matthew Aplington 
700 Market Street 
Saint Louis, MO 63101 
matt.aplington@spireenergy.com 

Spire 
Goldie Bockstruck 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
goldie.bockstruck@spireenergy.com 

  
  

Spire 
Dean L Cooper 
312 East Capitol 
P.O. Box 456 
Jefferson City, MO 65102 
dcooper@brydonlaw.com 

Spire 
Gabriel Gore 
7733 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 1900 
St. Louis County, MO 63105 
ggore@dowdbennett.com 

Spire 
Rebecca R McLaughlin 
7733 Forsyth Blvd. Suite 1900 
St. Louis County, MO 63105 
rmclaughlin@dowdbennett.com 

  
  



Spire 
Rachel Niemeier 
700 Market Street 
St. Louis, MO 63101 
rachel.niemeier@spireenergy.com 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Steven M Bauer 
505 Montgomery St., Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538 
steven.bauer@lw.com 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Douglas Healy 
3010 E. Battlefield, Suite A 
Springfield, MO 65804 
doug@healylawoffices.com 

  
  

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Terry M Jarrett 
3010 East Battlefield, Suite A 
Springfield, MO 65804 
terry@healylawoffices.com 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Nathan M Saper 
355 South Grand Avenue, Suite 100 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
nathan.saper@lw.com 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Katherine A Sawyer 
355 South Grand Ave., Suite 100 
Los Angeles, CA 90071 
katherine.sawyer@lw.com 

  
  

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Margaret A Tough 
505 Montgomery St., Suite 2000 
San Francisco, CA 94111-6538 
margaret.tough@lw.com 

Symmetry Energy Solutions, LLC 
Peggy A Whipple 
3010 East Battlefield, Suite A, 
Springfield, MO 65804 
Springfield, MO 65804 
peggy@healylawoffices.com 

 

  
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s). 
 
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Morris L. Woodruff 
Secretary1 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

                                                           
1  
Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service.  Recipients without a valid e-mail 
address will receive paper service. 
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